Public Document Pack po b
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr & :

Bridgend County Borough Council

—
Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB BRIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief

Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Executive’s Directorate
dewis iaith. Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 /
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 643694 / 643513
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Democratic Services/

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Oy 10

Ein cyf / Our ref:
Eich cyf / Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd lau, 9 lonawr 2025

[=]=

Annwyl Cynghorydd,

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 1

Cynhelir Cyfarfod Pwyllgor Craffu Testun 1 Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor - Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd
yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB/ O Bell Trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd lau, 16 lonawr
2025 am 11:00.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau /
Swyddogion yn unol & darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion 5-8
| dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 18/11/24.

4, Strategaeth Ariannol Tymor Canolig 2025-26 i 2028-29 9-74



mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/

Gwahoddwyr:

Y Cynghorydd John Spanswick - Arweinydd

Y Cynghorydd Jane Gebbie - Dirprwy Arweinydd / Aelod Cabinet dros Wasanaethau
Cymdeithasol, lechyd a Llesiant

Y Cynghorydd Hywel Williams - Aelod Cabinet dros Gyllid a Pherfformiad

Y Cynghorydd Martyn Jones — Aelod Cabinet dros Addysg a Gwasanaethau Leuenctid

Mark Shephard - Prif Weithredwr
Carys Lord - Prif Swyddog Cyllid, Tai a Newid
Lindsay Harvey - Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol, Addysg a Chefnogi Teuluoedd

Nicola Echanis - Pennaeth Addysg, Blynyddoedd Cynnar a 
[...]
i-Williams — y Cadeirydd

Presennol yn Rhithwir

J Llewellyn-Hopkins T Thomas

JPD Blundell, RJ Collins, | M Spiller ac E Winstanley

Angela Clarke — Cynrychiolydd Cofrestredig yr Eglwys yng Nghymru

Gwahoddedigion / Cynrychiolwyr Cofrestrediq:

Y Cynghorydd Martyn Jones

Lindsay Harvey
Mark Lewis
Megan Apsee
Gail Biggs
Rhian Davies

Jonathan Lewis

lwan Jones
Darren Jones

Swyddogion:

Lucy Beard
Stephen Griffiths

Aelod o'r Cabinet dros Addysg a Gwasanaethau leuenctid

Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol — Addysg, y Blynyddoedd Cynnar a Phobl Ifanc
Rheolwr Grwp — Gweithio Integredig

Rheolwr Dros Dro Tim Ymgysylltu ag Addysg

Rheolwr Grwp, Cefnogi Dysgwyr

Swyddog Lles Addysg

Pennaeth Ysgol Gynradd Coety
Pennaeth Ysgol Gyfun Llangynwyd
Prif Reolwr Gwella — Consortiwm Canolbarth y De

Swyddog Craffu
Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd — Pwyllgorau

¢ waj| epuaby



& 9 abed

59.

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 1 - DYDD LLUN, 18 TACHWEDD 2024

Datganiadau o Fuddiannau

Y Cynghorydd Amanda Williams - Personol - Eitem 4, Cadeirydd y Llywodraethwyr yn Ysgol Gynradd Coety
Y Cynghorydd Tim Thomas - Personol - Eitem 4, Rhiant Lywodraethwr yn Ysgol Gyfun Llangynwyd

Cymeradwyo’r Cofnodion

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed

Penderfynwyd: Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu 1, dyddiedig 16 Medi
2024, fel cofnod gwir a chywir.

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad

18 Tachwedd 2024

Presenoldeb Disgyblion

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed

Penderfynwyd: Yn dilyn_ystyried yr adroddiad a thrafod yn fanwl gydag Aelod y Cabinet, y Swyddogion
a’r Gwahoddedigion, gwnaeth y Pwyllgor yr Argymhellion canlynol:

1. Bu'r Aelodau’n trafod dulliau anghyson ysgolion yn y fwrdeistref sirol o ymdrin ag absenoldeb
awdurdodedig ac anawdurdodedig disgyblion yn ystod y tymor ac nad oedd Fframwaith
Presenoldeb Cymru Gyfan yn caniatau i awdurdodau lleol osod polisi cyffredinol ar draws pob
ysgol, gan dynnu sylw at y ffaith fod y Fframwaith yn 12 miwydd oed.

a. Argymhellodd y Pwyllgor fod yr Awdurdod yn edrych i weld a oed
[...]
 i'w cynorthwyo i fynychu addysg, gan gynnwys gwybodaeth am unrhyw
gymorth sydd ar gael gan y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, Meddygon Teulu, y Bwrdd lechyd a’r
Trydydd Sector.

iii. Gofynnodd y Pwyllgor am wahodd cynrychiolwyr o'r Bwrdd lechyd a'r Cyngor leuenctid i'r
cyfarfodydd perthnasol uchod.

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad

18 Tachwedd 2024

Materion Brys

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed

Dim.

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad

18 Tachwedd 2024

Er mwyn gweld rhagor o’r ddadl a ddigwyddodd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y ddolen hon.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 13:40.



https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=394&MId=4666

Agenda Item 4

Meeting of:

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1

Date of Meeting:

16 JANUARY 2025

Report Title:

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025-26 TO 2028-29

Report Owner /

Corporate Director:

CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE

Responsible
Officer:

DEBORAH EXTON
DEPUTY HEAD OF FINANCE

Policy Framework
and Procedure
Rules:

The budget setting process is outlined within the Council’s
Constitution and Financial Procedure Rules.

Executive
Summary:

e The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets
out the spending priorities for the Council for the next 4
years alongside a detailed budget for 2025-26.

e The report outlines the financial, legislative and policy
context within which the draft budget has been prepared
alongside more detailed information on the services to
be provided by the Council over the period of the MTFS.

e The proposed MTFS is driven by the Council’s 13 MTFS
principles and has been developed by Cabinet and
Corporate Management Board.

e Welsh Government announced its draft budget on 10
December 2024 before the announcement of the
provisional local government settlement on 11 December
2024.

e In terms of the provisional local government settlement,
the all-Wales increase in Aggregate External Funding
(AEF) was 4.3%. The increase for Bridgend was 4.0%.

e No information was provided on future years’ funding
although indications are it will still be extremely
challenging.

e There were a number of transfers of specific grants into
and out of the settlement.

e The proposed budget for 2025-26 is £383.338 million, and
this includes pay and price pressures of £10.6 million,
service budget pressures of £14.454 million (Appendix
A), budget reductions of £9.105 million (Appendix B) and

Page 9




a council tax increase of 4.5%. The breakdown of the
budget for 2025-26 is set out in Table 5.

e The MTFS sets out a most likely savings target of
£40.242 million over the next 4 financial years.

e The Council’s general capital funding increased by
£602,000 to £8.582 million.

e The Section 151 officer has a statutory duty to set a
balanced and robust budget.

e If approved by Cabinet the draft MTFS will be submitted
for consultation with the Council’s Overview and
Scrutiny Committees before a final version is presented
to Council for approval on 26 February 2025.

11

2.1

2.2

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to present the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1 with the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29, which sets out
the spending priorities of the Council, key investment objectives and budget areas
targeted for necessary savings. The strategy includes a financial forecast for 2025-
2029 and a detailed draft revenue budget for 2025-26.

Background
Corporate Plan - Policy Context

The Council’s well-being objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations
(Wales) Act 2015 are currently:

e A County Borough where we protect our most vulnerable

e A County Borough with fair work, skilled, high-quality jobs and thriving towns

e A County Borough with thriving valleys communities

e A County Borough where we help people meet their potential

¢ A County Borough that is responding to the climate and nature emergency

e A County Borough where people feel valued, heard and part of their community
e A County Borough where w
[...]
n with schools to identify their needs in this area and to develop suitable
high quality programmes of work to support the Music and Expressive Arts curriculum in
schools; management of the National Music Service grant; or arranging of prestigious
performance opportunities at a local, regional and national level.

619K staffing
budget

13%

Total Education and Family Support

1,510

417

SCHOOLS

SCH1

Efficiency savings against School Delegated
Budgets - 1% for 2025-26 and 1% thereafter.

It is important to note that some of this impact may be mitigated by the financial support
provided to schools from the local authority in assisting schools to meet cost pressures in
relation to pay and pensions, and energy. Further to discussion with headteachers, the
following potential impacts have been identified:

1. Risk of increased school deficit positions; 2. Potential to result in some teacher and other
staff redundancies; 3. Increase in class sizes; 4. Loss of interventions; 5. Increase in staff
absence; 6. Low staff morale; 7. Increased workload; 8. Reduced curriculum offer; 9. Reduced
leadership / strategic thinking time; 10. Potential inability to meet statutory requirements; 11.
Decrease in adult support in classrooms; 12. Increase in pupil exclusions; 13. Decline in
standards; 14. Reduction in ability maintain school buildings; 15. Limited extra-curricular
activity; 16. Increase in referrals for behaviour support; 17. Reduced support for learners with
additional needs; 18. Reduction in professional learning opportunities; 19. Loss of expertise
due to teachers and senior leaders leaving the profession.

£118.611m -
ISB Budget

3% total (1%
for 25-26 and
1% for 2026-27
and 2027-28)

2,118




Budget Reduction Proposals 2025-26 to 2028-29

APPENDIX B
Total Budget
. 2024-25 . . . .
Impact, including on 5 Ways of Working as set out in the Well-being of Future Budget Reduction Budget Indicative Indicative Indicative Indicative
Ref. Budget Reduction Proposal pact, 9 y Gen
[...]
itive impacts or minimise any
with a protected characteristic? | on those with a protected negative impacts?
characteristic?

Age: Unknown - The impact, positive or negative, will depend on the | This will vary according to the
nature of the service delivered, the specific budget reduction | service provided and will be
proposed or budget pressure funded and the service user. considered through individual

Equality Impact Assessments (EIAS).

Gender reassignment: See above This will vary according to the

service provided and will be
considered through individual EIAs.
Marriage or civil partnership: See above This will vary according to the
service provided and will be
considered through individual EIAs.
Pregnancy or maternity: See above This will vary according to the
service provided and will be
considered through individual EIAs.
Race: See above This will vary according to the
service provided and will be
considered through individual EIAs.




¢/ abed

APPENDIX C

Religion or Belief:

See above

This will vary according to the
service provided and will be
considered through individual EIAs.

Race:

See above

This will vary according to the
service provided and will be
considered through individual EIAs.

Sex:

See above

This will vary according to the
service provided and will be
considered through individual EIAs.

Welsh Language:

See above

This will vary according to the
service provided and will be
considered through individual EIAs.

Executive members and/or Chief Officers

Section 4 Identify decision meeting for Project/activity e.g. Cabinet, Council or delegated decision taken by

Cabinet

Compiling Officers Name:

Deborah Exton

Compiling Officers Job Title:

Deputy Head of Finance

Date Completed:

20/12/2024




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Meeting of: SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1
Date of Meeting: 16 JANUARY 2025
Report Title: DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR SCHOOL

IMPROVEMENT RESEARCH EVALUATION PANEL

Report Owner / CHIEF OFFICER-LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, HR
Corporate Director: AND CORPORATE POLICY

Responsible
Officer: RACHEL KEEPINS
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER

Policy Framework

and Procedure There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure.
Rules:

Executive The Committee is requested to consider establishing a
Summary: School Improvement Research and Evaluation Panel, draft

Terms of Reference for the Panel and the proposed topic
areas for consideration by the Panel.

1. Purpose of Report

1.1  The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider establishing a School
Improvement Research Evaluation Panel, the Terms of Reference for the Panel and
the topic areas for consideration by the Panel.

2. Background

2.1  Supporting school improvement is one of the main functions of a Local Education
Authority and therefore monitoring and discussion are essential.

2.2 A Research and Evaluation Panel was established in 2013 in order to engage with
Head Teachers and Chairs of Governors. The purpose of the panel was to explore
school performance and improve levels of understanding in support of the
Committee’s accountability function. Annual summary reports were provided back
to the Scrutiny Committee to keep Members informed of the work of the Panel,

as well as key findings and any recommendations.

2.3  This Panel continued for a number of years and made a series of recommendations
for improvement.

2.4  In 2018 Welsh Government made the decision to stop publishing comparative

school performance data, to discourage the direct comparison between schools and
colleges.

Page 75



2.5 Despite no longer having detailed comparison data, as stated in the ‘School
Improvement guidance: framework for evaluation improvement and accountability’
document (https://hwb.gov.wales/evaluation-improvement-and-
accountability/school-improvement-guidance-framework-for-evaluation-
improvement-and-accountability), ‘accountability is a process underpinned by
effective gover
[...]
 two Committee meetings,
identify any further items for consideration on the Forward
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the
report, consider the Recommendations Monitoring Action
Sheet and note that the Forward Work Programmes for the
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be reported
to the next meeting of COSC.

Page 81




11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Purpose of Report
The purpose of this report is to:

a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme updated at the
previous Committee meeting (Appendix A) for discussion and consideration;

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend;

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the
selection criteria in paragraph 3.6 of this report;

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings;

e) Advise that the Committee’s Forward Work Programme as updated by the
Committee will be reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (COSC), with those from each respective Subject Overview
and Scrutiny Committee (SOSC), following their consideration in this cycle of
Committee meetings.

Background

The Council’'s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
to develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee.

The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject Overview and Scrutiny
Committee to propose items for the Forward Work Programme having regard for
the Council’'s Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for the
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have oversight and refer any cross-
cutting topics to a Committee or Research and Evaluation Panel.

Best Practice / Guidance

The Centre for Gover
[...]
 been prepared
using a number of difference sources, including:

Corporate Risk Assessment;

Directorate Business Plans;

Previous Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme report topics / minutes;
Committee / Member proposed topics;

Policy Framework;

Cabinet Work Programme,;

Discussions with Corporate Directors;

Performance Team regarding the timing of performance information.

There are items where there is a statutory duty for Policy Framework documents to
be considered by Scrutiny, e.g., the MTFS including draft budget proposals
scheduled for consideration in January 2025, following which COSC will coordinate
the conclusions and recommendations from each of the Subject Overview and
Scrutiny Committees in a report on the overall strategic overview of Cabinet’s draft
Budget proposals to the meeting of Cabinet in February 2025.

An effective Forward Work Programme will identify the issues that the Committee
wishes to focus on during the year and provide a clear plan. However, at each
meeting the Committee will have an opportunity to review this as the Forward Work
Programme Update will be a standing item on the Agenda, detailing which items are
scheduled for future meetings and be requested to clarify any information to be
included in reports and the list of invitees. The Forward Work Programme will remain
flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting with input from each Subject
Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported and any updated information gathered
from Forward Work Programme meetings with Corporate Directors.

The Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programmes will be
reported to the next meeting of COSC, with the comments from each respective
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee for coordination and oversight of the

Page 83



3.6

3.7

overall Forward Work Programme. The SOSC Forward Work Programmes will be
included in the standing Forward Work Programme Update report from then on with
any feedback from each SOSC meeting in
[...]
o protect and sustain the environment over the long term. There are
no Climate Change Implications arising from this report.

Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications

The Committee should consider how each item they scrutinise affects care
experienced children and young people, and in what way the Committee can assist
in these areas. Safeguarding is everyone’s business and means protecting peoples’
health, wellbeing and human rights, and enabling them to live free from harm, abuse
and neglect. There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications arising
from this report.

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to:

a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for the Committee in
Appendix A.

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend;

Page 86



c) ldentify whether there are presently any further items for consideration on the
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph
3.6 of this report.

d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B to track
outstanding responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous
meetings;

e) Note that the Committee’s Forward Work Programme as approved by the
Committee will be reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (COSC), with those from each respective Subject Overview

and Scrutiny Committee (SOSC), following their consideration in this cycle of
Committee meetings.

Background documents

None.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

2024-25 Forward Work Programme

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1

18 July 2024 at 11.00am

Report Topic

Information Required /
Committee’s Role

Invitees

Home-to-School/College
Transport Policy

Outcome of the HTST policy
public consultation.

To include aspects relating to:
e Safe routes to schools

e Implications of revised LDP
e School catchment areas

e Pupils’ admission numbers
o New school builds

Cabinet Members
Cabinet Member for Education and Youth
Services.

Officers

Corporate Director for Education, Early
Years and Young Peaople.

Head of Education and Family Support
Group Manager (Strategy, Performance and
Support)

Headteacher Nominees

Headteacher Maesteg Comprehensive
Headteacher Nottage Primary

Monday 16" September 2024 at 11.00am —

Report Topics

Information Required /
Committee’s Role

Invitees

Education, Early Years
and Young People
Directorate Strategic Plan
2023-26 Update

To include update on ALN and

Budget implications from 2024-
25

Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member for Education and Youth
Services.

Officers

Corporate Director for Education, Early
Years and Young Peaple.

Headteacher Nominees

Headteacher Brackla Primary School
and Chair of Primary Federation
Headteacher Pil Primary School
Headteacher Brynteg Comprehensive

Page 89




APPENDIX A

Monday 18" November 2024 at 11.00am

Report Topics

Information Required /
Committee’s Role

Invitees

Pupil Attendance

To include the consistent
themes / concerns regarding
pupil non-attendance in schools
and the support in place.

Cabinet Members
Cabinet Member for Education and Youth
Services.

Officers

Corporate Director for Education, Early
Years and Young Peaple.

Head of Education and Family Support
Group Manager, Early Years and Young
People

Interim Manager of Education Engagement
Team

Group Manager, Learner Support

Central South Consortium
Principal Improvement Manager

Headteacher Nominees
Headteacher Coety Primary School
Assistant Headteacher Ysgol Gyfun

Llangynwyd

Thursday 16™ January 2025 at 11.00am

Report Topics

Information Required /
Committee’s Role

Invitees

Medium Term Financial
Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-
29

And

Draft Terms of Reference
for School Improvement
Research Evaluation
Panel

Pre Decision

Cabinet Members

Leader of Council

Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet
Member for Social Services, Health and
Wellbeing

Cabinet Member for Finance and
Performance

Cabinet Member for Education and
Youth Services

Officers

Chief Executive

Chief Officer, Legal & Regulatory
Services, HR & Corporate Policy

Chief Officer, Finance, Housing &
Change

Corporate Director for Education, Early
Years and Young People.

Headteacher Nominees

Chair and Vice Chair of the Schools
Budget Forum

Page 90




APPENDIX A

Monday 3@ March 2025 at 11.00am —

Report Topics

Information Required /
Committee’s Role

Invitees

Future School
Improvement
Arrangements

Pre-Decision

Cabinet Members
Cabinet Member for Education and
Youth Services.

Officers
Corporate Director for Education, Early
Years and Young People.

Headteacher Nominees — TBA

Thursday 8" May 2025 at 11.00am

Report Topics

Information Required /
Committee’s Role

Invitees

Behaviour, Exclusions and
Attendance (update)

Committee requested the following
invitees be invited:

- Secondary school
headteachers

- Invitation be sent to Ysgol
Bryn Castell

- Health Board

- Youth Council

A member within the Additional
Learning Needs (ALN) provision
team that specifically deals with and
supports children with behavioural
difficulty.

Cabinet Members
Cabinet Member for Education and
Youth Services.

Officers

Corporate Director for Education, Early
Years and Young People.

CsC

Headteacher Nominees - TBA

External
Health Board
Youth Council

Members briefing sessions.

e New Estyn Inspection Framework / Local Government Education Services

(LGES)

e Reporting of learner and pupil attainment outcomes - Session to be held to
update Members on recommencing of reporting exam results.

e School Safeguarding Audits — Summary

e Update on Effective School Governing Bodies — Support and funding. Invitation to
be extended to Governors Association.

Page 91




APPENDIX A

Information reports to be provided.

English Language School’s catchment areas /

Minutes of the meeting

SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2025

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2025 AT 11:00

Present
Councillor A Ulberini-Williams — Chairperson

HJ David D M Hughes E D Winstanley

Present Virtually

JPD Blundell RJ Collins | M Spiller T Thomas
AJ Williams

Apologies for Absence

H Griffiths and J Llewellyn-Hopkins

Invitees / Reqistered Representatives

Councillor John Spanswick Leader

Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Hywel Williams Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Councillor Martyn Jones Cabinet Member for Education and Youth Services

Carys Lord Chief Officer — Finance, Housing and Change

Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director — Education, Early Years & Young People

Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance

Victoria Adams Finance Manager — Communities, Education, Early Years and Young People
Adele Ahearn Accountant — Education, Early Years and Young people

Judith Tutssel Local Management of Schools Officer

Angela Clarke Registered Representative — Church in Wales

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2025

Headteachers

Jonathan Lewis Vice Chair of Schools Budget Forum

Ravi Pawar Chair of Bridgend Association of Secondary Headteachers
Officers:

Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager

Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Amanda Williams — Personal Interest — Chair of Governors at Coety Primary School and Vice Chair of Governors at Brynteg Comprehensive
School.

Councillor Elaine Winstanley — Personal Interest — Item 4 — Employee of Awen Cultural Trust

Councillor Alex Ulberini-Williams — Personal Interest — Item 4 (Budget Reduction Proposals) - Husband is a Music Teacher in another local authority

62. Approval of Minutes

Decision Made RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 dated 18 November
2024 be approved as a true and accurate record.

Date Decision Made 16 January 2025

63. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-26 to 2028-29

Decision Made RESOLVED:

Following detailed consideration and discussions with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers, the
Committee made the following recommendations and requests for additional information:

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2025

1.

Recommendations:

Members discussed in depth the efficiency savings against School Delegated Budgets — 1% for 2025-
26 and 1% thereafter.

Members expressed concern over School Deficit budgets in that between 50% and 75% of schools are
reporting deficit budgets for 2024-25 and this will only be further exacerbated by further budget
reductions. Some schools were even reporting in their recovery plans that were simply not going to
recover, meaning the Local Authority (LA), after 5 years, would have to cover the deficit.

Members also expressed concern over the fact that this reduction went against the Council’s own
priority to protect vulnerable children and young people and could result in cuts to key supportive
services to these individuals.

Members noted that whilst Welsh Government funding would be provided for pay and price increases
this year, this was one-off funding that could not be guaranteed for next year and would not resolve the
ongoing deficit budget issue for schools. Linked to this and for the future, just as areas such
homelessness is being considered for growth proposals due to reductions in Welsh Government grant
funding, so should schools and education be considered for potential growth and solutions to replace
and help mitigate against their reductions in Welsh Government grant funding in various areas.
Alternatively, the Local Authority needed to push back with Welsh Government in relation to the
pressure on local authorities to administer new schemes and implement new legislation without the
continued supporting funding behind it.

Based on their concerns, the Committee were in consensus and strongly recommended that Cabinet
are asked to do all they can to remove the 1% budget saving proposed for schools.

Members discussed in detail the importance to maintain both the Counselling and Bridgend Music
Service.

Members highlighted that both services were vital in supporting pupils who experience mental health
issues, as whilst this was obvious with Counselling services, evidence was heard about how Music
services also helps children and young people who have difficulties with their mental health. Members
therefore pointed out that these proposals to reduce or remove these services was against the LA’s
priority to protect vulnerable individuals.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.




SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2025

5.

It was further highlighted by both Headteachers and Members, that Music provision now formed a
significant part of the new curriculum and provided valuable enrichment to pupils.

Concerns were raised that schools might not be able to afford to fund Counselling or Music services
going forward and provide valuable opportunities to their pupils.

The Committee recommended that opportunities be explored further to find alternative delivery models
such as not-for-profit or commercial partnerships, in order to continue providing these important
services.

Members asked for clarification on whether the underspend now projected for 2024 as reported under
Q3 meant there was any capacity to reduce any proposed budget cuts. If this was the case the
Committee recommended that School Delegated Budgets, Music Services and Counselling Services
be prioritised for reduction in saving, if not full removal of saving if possible, in the proposed budget for
2025-26.

Subject to the Directorate response to the Committee on Base Budget Pressures above, Members
wished to support the budget pressure proposals

Additional information:

Following detailed consideration and discussion with the Cabinet Member, Officers and Invitees, the
Committee made the following requests for information:

Members requested more information on what other local authorities were doing to set a balanced
budget which Officers advised once they had the wider Wales view they would be content to share with
the Committee.

Members discussed the implications of Legal Services for schools expressing their concerns with more
complex casework involving behaviour, attendance, health, and safety legislation.

Headteachers advised they have external arrangements with legal services who are knowledgeable
and are able to turn things around in a timely manner to support schools. Headteachers stated that the
conflict came where the Local Authorities’ legal team may not agree with the external legal advice
which could be a challenge for the schools. The Committee requested that this is investigated further
as to whether the external legal support was sustainable, manageable, affordable and whether the
support was sufficient for today’s demands on schools.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.




SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2025

7. More information with regards to the Welsh Governments revenue support grant and other grants that
might be forthcoming.

Date Decision Made

16 January 2025

64. Draft Terms of Reference for School Improvement Research Evaluation Panel

Decision Made

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report, the purpose of which was to present the Committee with the
Draft Terms of Reference for School Improvement Research Evaluation Panel.

RESOLVED:
Following detailed consideration and discussions, the Committee made the following proposals and
comments:

8. Members felt consistency was valuable within the Panels and proposed the Chair of SOSC 1 should be
present at all Panel meetings.

9. Members felt it was important to try and eliminate the risk of there being empty spaces, due to
Members potentially not being able to make a Panel. They agreed with the rota basis so everything
was fair but proposed a backup plan be available should a Member not be able to attend in case of an
emergency or holidays for example.

10. Members suggested the Committee liaise with members and Officers of the School Improvement
Group (SIG) to ensure alignment and coordination between the SOSC 1 Panel and SIG to minimise
duplication and use School and Officer time wisely.

11. Members requested that Additional Learning Needs and Behaviour and Exclusions be prirotised in the
list of items for consideration.

Date Decision Made

16 January 2025

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.




SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 - THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2025

65. Forward Work Programme Update

Decision Made

RESOLVED:

That the Committee approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A subject to the inclusion
of the recommendations below, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B and
noted that the FWP as approved by the Committee would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

The Committee requested the following be included in the FWP:

1. With the Committee unable to have the Future School Improvement Arrangements scheduled for
the next March meeting of SOSC 1 due to the item going to Cabinet on 4th February it was
suggested this item be rescheduled for a year’s time to see how it has been embedded into the
system.

2. Members wished for it to be brought to the next SOSC 1 FWP planning meeting that Behaviour,
Exclusions and Attendance be brought forward to the March meeting.

Date Decision Made 16 January 2025
66. Urgent Items
Decision Made None

Date Decision Made

16 January 2025

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.

The meeting closed at 3:14pm.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.



https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=394&MId=4682

